
October 29,2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. David A. Mendoza 
Assistant District Attomey 
County of Rays 
110 East Martin Luther King 
San Marcos, Texas 78666 

Dear Mr. Mendoza: 

0R2010-16423 

You ask whether celiain infomlation is subject to required public disclosure Imder the 
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 398415. 

The Rays County Sheriff s Office (the "sheriff') received a request for two specified incident 
repOlis. You state you have released some infonnation to the requestor. You claim the the 
submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure Imder section 552.108 ofthe Govennllent 
Code. We ha'{e considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infomlation. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "infol111ation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision."! Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses statutes such as section 261.201 of the 
Family Code, which provides as follows: 

i 

(a) [T]he following inf01111ation is confidential, is not subject to public 
releas~ mider [the Act] and may be disclosed only for plU-poses consistent 
with this code and applicable federal or state law or under TIlles adopted by 
an investigating agency: 

IThe Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a govennnental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
(1987),470 (1987). 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employmwt Opporttenity Employer. Printed on Recycled Paper 



r-
I 

I 
Mr. David A. Mendoza - Page 2 

(1) a repOli of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made 
under this chapter and the identity of the person making the 
report; and 

. (2) except as otherwise provided in tIlls section, the files, 

.. reports, records, conllTIlmications, audiotapes, videotapes, and 
working papers used or developed in an investigation under 
this chapter or in providing services as a result of an 

.. investigation. 

(k) Notwithstanding Subsection (a), an investigating agency, other than the 
[Texas Department of Family and Protective Services] or the Texas Youth 
Con1111ission, on request, shall provide to the parent, managing conservator, 
or other legal representative ofa cmld who is the subject ofrepOlied abuse 
or neglect, or to the child if the child is at least 18 years of age, infonnation 
conceming the reported abuse or neglect that would otherwise be confidential 
under this section. The investigating agency shall withhold information under 
this subsection if the parent, managing conservator, or other legal 
representative of the child requesting the infonnation is alleged to have 
cOlmnitted the abuse or neglect. 

, 

Fam. Code § 261.201(a), (k). We note repOli number C08-27614 relates to an investigation 
of alleged child abuse or neglect. See ie!. § 261.001(1), (4) (defining "abuse" and "neglect" 
for purposes of chapter 261 of the Family Code); see also id. § 1 01.003(a) (defining "child" 
for purposes Of this section as person under 18 years of age who is not and has not been 
manied or who has not had the disabilities of minority removed for general plll}Joses). Upon 
review, we fi;nd this repOli falls within the scope of section 261.201(a). Although the 
requestor's client is a parent ofthe child victim listed in the submitted repOli, the requestor's 
client is alleged to have cOlmllitted the child abuse. Thus, the requestor does not have a right 
of access to the infonnation at issue under section 261.201(k). See id. § 261.201(k). Rather, 
the sheriff l1;lUSt withhold repOli number C08-27614 under section 552.101 of the 
Govemment ~ode in conjunction with section 261.201(k) of the Family Code. See Open 
Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986) (addressing predecessor statute). 

Section 552)08(a)(2) of the Govenllnent Code excepts from disc10sme infonnation 
conceming an investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred 
adjudication. -:Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(2). A govemmental body claiming an exception to 
disclosure lU19.er section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why this exception is 
applicable to, the infonnation the goven1111ental body seeks to withhold. See id. 
§ 552.301 (eKD(A); ExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state the remaining 
report relates to a closed case that did not result in conviction or deferred adjudication 
because detec~ives detennined the charges was unfounded. Based on your representations 
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and our review, we conclude section 552.108(a)(2) of the Govenmlent Code is generally 
applicable to Jhe infonnation at issue. 

However, seytion 552.108 does not except fi'om disclosme basic information about an 
mTested person, an alTest, or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08( c). Basic infol111ation refers to 
the infol111ation held to be public in Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of Houston, 
531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ rej'dn.r.e. per curiam, 
536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976), and includes a detailed description of the offense. See id. 
at 186-88; Open Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (smllillarizing types ofinfonnation 
deemed publIc by Houston Chronicle). Thus, with the exception of basic infol111ation, the 
sheriff may withhold the remaining report under section 552.1 08( a)(2). 

In summary, the sheriff must withhold repOli number C08-27614 under section 552.101 of 
the Govenml~nt Code in conjunction with section 261.201 ofthe Family Code. Except for 
basic infol111ation, the sheriff may withhold the remaining repOli under section 552.1 08( a) (2) 
of the Govenunent Code. 

This letter mling is limited to the pmiicular infol111ation at issue in this request mld limited 
to the facts aq presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detelminatiOl~.regarding any other inf011l1ation or any other circlmlstances. 

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmentaLbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex or1.php, 
or call the Office of the Att011ley General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll fi'ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce11ling the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Att011ley General, toll fi'ee, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~<~;d~~ 
.t ... 

Mack T. Han;ison 
Assistant Att011ley General 
Open Records Division 

MTH/em 

Ref: ID# 398415 

Ene. Submitted docmnents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosmes) 


